

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WICHANG GACH CHAWECH,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

SUPREME CT. NO. 22-1974

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

THERESA R. WILSON  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
twilson@spd.state.ia.us  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	8
Routing Statement .....	11
Statement of the Case .....	11
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to support Chawech’s convictions. The evidence established Chawech was justified in using reasonable force to defend himself against like force. Alternatively, even if he were not justified, the evidence did not establish that Chawech’s bullet was the one that hit Nyamal Deng.....	28
II. The District Court erred in failing to merge Assault with Intent to Inflict Serious Injury under Count II with Willful Injury under Count III.....	44
III. The District Court imposed an illegal mandatory minimum sentence under Iowa Code section 902.7 where the enhancement was never charged.....	49
Conclusion.....	54
Request for Nonoral Submission .....	54

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 55  
Certificate of Compliance..... 55

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alleyene v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	50-51, 53
Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	53
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	29
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	30
Jefferson v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 926 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 2019)....	49
Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	29
State v. Adney, 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	29
State v. Bloom, 983 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2022) .....	45
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	28
State v. Dann, 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999) .....	49, 53
State v. Davis, 328 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 1982) .....	48
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981) .....	29
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	49
State v. Lorenzo Baltazar, 935 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2019).....	31
State v. Love, 858 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015).....	44, 47-48
State v. Lockett, 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986) .....	53

State v. Wilson, 941 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2020) ..... 32

Travillion v. Superintendent Rockview SCI, 982 F.3d 896  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2020)..... 30

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend 8 ..... 45

Statutes and Court Rules:

2017 Iowa Acts ch. 69, §§ 37–44 ..... 32

Iowa Code § 701.9 (2022) ..... 45

Iowa Code § 704.1 ..... 31-32

Iowa Code § 704.1(1) ..... 32

Iowa Code § 704.1(3) (2021) ..... 32, 39

Iowa Code § 704.2(1)(c)..... 33

Iowa Code § 704.2(2) ..... 33

Iowa Code § 704.3 (2015) ..... 31

Iowa Code § 704.3 (2021) ..... 39

Iowa Code § 704.7 ..... 31

Iowa Code § 814.20 (2022) ..... 48

Iowa Code § 902.7 (2021) ..... 50, 52

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(2) (2023)..... 45

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(6) (2022)..... 51

Other Authorities:

H.F. 517, 87th G.A., 1st Sess. (Iowa 2017) ..... 32
